

## Driven by FTSE rebalancing

### Market Review

**Malaysia:** The FBM KLCI (+0.5%) nudged higher, driven by the final hour buying interest in selected index heavyweights following the quarterly FTSE rebalancing. The lower liners closed mixed, while the utilities sector (+1.3%) outperformed the sectorial peers.

**Global markets:** Wall Street retreated as the Dow (-0.3%) fell on profit taking activities ahead of the extended weekend break with technology giants retreated. The European turned upbeat, while Asia stockmarkets ended mostly positive on expectations that China may continue to cut interest rates to spur economy.

### The Day Ahead

The FBM KLCI notched higher amid the FTSE rebalancing activities as well as optimism increased within the local and regional markets following a pause in US rate hike campaign. Whilst bargain hunting activities are likely to emerge, the local bourse may see upside to be capped for now with the investors keeping an eye on Malaysia's inflation reading due this week. Meanwhile, we deem the decline on Wall Street as a healthy pullback following its recent gains. Commodities wise, the Brent crude oil price rose above USD76, while the CPO price jumped above RM3,600.

**Sector focus:** The energy and plantation sectors may shine as commodities prices are charged higher. Besides, the technology stocks may continue to climb on the back of a positive outlook of artificial technology. The aviation and travel-related sectors may also gain traction amid normalisation of economic activities.

### FBMKLCI Technical Outlook



Bloomberg

The FBM KLCI rebounded as the key index ended the week above its daily EMA9 level. Technical indicators remained mixed as the MACD Histogram extended a positive bar, while the RSI hover below 50. The resistance is set along 1,400-1,440, while the support is located around 1,370.

**Research Team**  
[research@msec.com.my](mailto:research@msec.com.my)  
(603) 2201 2100

### Market Scorecard

Key indices	Last price	Change (%)
Dow Jones	34,299.12	-0.32
S&P 500	4,409.59	-0.37
NASDAQ	13,689.57	-0.68
FBM KLCI	1,388.61	0.50
FBM Small Cap	15,076.57	-0.32
FBM ACE	5,125.76	0.41
Construction	16158	-0.09
Consumer	555.35	0.44
Energy	793.89	0.85
Financial Services	15,173.32	-0.20
Healthcare	1769.89	-1.35
Ind Products	160.79	1.20
Plantation	6,648.54	-0.78
Property	684.87	-0.46
REITs	779.36	-0.20
Technology	62.72	0.03
Telco & Media	599.49	0.50
Transport	944.64	0.42
Utilities	982.97	1.34
Trading Vol (m)	3,537.76	168
Trading Val (RM m)	3,250.46	80.49
Advance/Decline		
FKLI	1,389.00	0.47
FCPO (RM)	3,743.00	6.70
Brent oil (USD)	76.61	(0.67)
Gold (USD)	1,957.98	(0.04)
USD	4.6147	-
GBP	5.9047	(0.29)
EURO	5.053	0.09
SGD	3.453	0.10
Trading participant		
Institution	81.2	
Retail	108.3	
Foreign	-189.5	

Source: Bloomberg, Bursa Market Place

## Company Brief

**UWC Bhd** has agreed to buy MCE Technologies Sdn Bhd and MCT Thailand Co Ltd, wholly-owned subsidiaries of Meta Health Ltd, for a price which is to be determined. The purchase will be funded with internal resources. The two proposed subsidiaries are primarily engaged in metal stamping as well as manufacturing of tools and fixtures in Malaysia and Thailand. (The Star)

**Top Glove Corp Bhd**'s 3QFY23 net loss stood at -RM130.6m, from a net profit of RM15.3m recorded in the previous corresponding quarter, owing to the weaker sales and ASP, while the group also laid off 600 people under a mutual separation scheme during the quarter. Revenue for the quarter slipped 64.5% YoY to RM530.6m. (The Edge)

**Jentayu Sustainables Bhd** has announced that its healthcare operation Ohana Specialist Hospital has received approval from the Ministry of Health (MOH) to reopen, after a little over 2 months of closure. The paediatrics and obstetrics and gynaecology specialist hospital, which was acquired by Jentayu in September 2022, had its licence revoked in April due to non-compliance with mandated operating procedures. (The Edge)

Independent power producer Edra Power Holdings Sdn Bhd is partnering with TNB Power Generation Sdn Bhd (TNB Genco), a wholly-owned subsidiary of **Tenaga Nasional Bhd** (TNB) to spearhead its power generation business. The collaboration is intended for the 2 companies to share technical information and spare parts pooling for the operations and maintenance of the 9HA.02 gas turbine technology. (The Edge)

**Cahaya Mata Sarawak Bhd** (CMS) has failed to secure a court injunction to restrain Syarikat Sesco Bhd (Sesco) from terminating electricity supply to its phosphate production facility in Sarawak, in its ongoing dispute with Sesco over a power purchase agreement inked between them in 2019 that has been referred to arbitration. CMS' phosphate production is housed under its subsidiary Cahya Mata Phosphates Industries Sdn Bhd (Phosphates), formerly known as Malaysian Phosphate Additives (Sarawak) Sdn Bhd. (The Edge)

Singapore-based private equity fund Hildrics Asia Growth Fund I's wholly-owned subsidiary HAGF Investment (I) Pte Ltd emerged as **GIIB Holdings Bhd**'s substantial shareholder after acquiring 48.6m ordinary shares, or an 8.2% stake. Hildrics Asia is managed by Hildrics Capital Pte Ltd, which was founded in 2021 by Choo Kee Siong and Wee Teng Chuen. Following the investment, HAGF is now the second-largest shareholder of GIIB, after Tai Qisheng who holds an 11.5% stake. (The Edge)

**Bumi Armada Bhd** has announced that Indian state-owned Oil and Natural Gas Corp Ltd (ONGC) has expressed intention to extend the charter for its floating vessel Armada Sterling II for 1 year. The value of the contract extension is estimated to be USD43.0m (RM198.4m). The original time charter is slated to expire on 7th March 2024. The contract was first signed with ONGC in March 2013 for a 9-year period, with 7 annual extension options. (The Edge)

Khazanah Nasional Bhd and **Boustead Holdings Bhd** have offloaded the discontinued indoor family attraction KidZania Singapore to Singapore-listed Sim Leisure Group Ltd for SGD110,000 (RM380,000). KidZania Singapore, which opened in April 2016 on Sentosa Island, Singapore, closed its doors permanently in 2020 during the Covid-19 pandemic. The theme park developer and operator also secured an agreement with Sentosa Development Corp to lease the premises in which the discontinued KidZania Singapore is situated. (The Edge)

**PTT Synergy Group Bhd** (PTTS) 70.0%-owned subsidiary, PTT Logistics Sdn Bhd, has formed a strategic alliance with Oriental Material Handling (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (OMH) to venture into the automated warehousing and total intralogistic solution segment in Malaysia, Indonesia, Thailand, Vietnam and Cambodia. OMH is wholly owned by OMH Science Group Co Ltd, the largest intelligent logistic equipment manufacturer and total intralogistic solutions provider in China. (The Edge)

**KIP Real Estate Investment Trust** (KIP REIT) is buying KIPMall Kota Warisan in Sepang, Selangor for RM80.0m cash. The exercise is deemed as a related-party transaction as Datuk Ong Kook Liong is a director and major shareholder of Cahaya Serijaya Sdn Bhd, the vendor, as well as the managing director and a major unitholder of KIP REIT. The acquisition is expected to be completed by 1Q24 will expand KIP REIT's portfolio to 11 assets. Concurrently, KIP REIT is planning a private placement to raise up to RM10 m, based on the illustrative issue price of 81.5 sen per unit for the issuance of a maximum of 12.3m placement units to partially fund the acquisition. (The Edge)

Due to a change in business plans, **Impiana Hotels Bhd** and Cafelink (M) Sdn Bhd whom is the operator of franchise restaurants SOULed OUT and WIP have mutually decided to end talks for the hotels and resort operator to take up a 70.0% stake in Cafelink. This was due to the change of business plan of the parties and is not expected to have any effect on the issued share capital and substantial shareholding of the company termination. (The Edge)

**CIMB Group Holdings Bhd** has appointed Novan Amirudin as the chief executive officer of CIMB Investment Bank Bhd, effective from 15th June 2023. Novan is taking over from Jefferi Hashim, whose role has been expanded as the group head, private banking and head of ESG advisory and solutions, Group Wholesale Banking of CIMB Group. (The Edge)

**Malaysia Building Society Bhd** (MBSB) has confirmed that **CIMB Group Holdings Bhd's** CEO of group transaction banking Mohamed Rafe Mohamed Haneef is set to head the merged MBSB and Malaysian Industrial Development Finance Bhd (MIDF) entity once the RM1.01bn merger deal is completed. The appointment is said to be effective 1st July 2023. With Mohamed Rafe set to take over as group CEO, current holder of the post, Datuk Nor Azam M Taib, is to be re-aligned and focus on his responsibilities as CEO of its wholly-owned MBSB Bank Bhd, an appointment that will take effect on the same date. (The Edge)

**Supermax Corp Bhd** has named Tan Poh Chan as its new independent and non-executive director, effective 1st July 2023. In April 2023, the group announced the resignation of Sharon Sung Fong Fui as its independent non-executive director, due to the latter's personal commitments and rising workload in another public-listed company. Following Sung's departure, Supermax will review and reshuffle its boardroom to align with Supermax's global strategy and forward direction. (The Edge)

**Mestron Holdings Bhd** has appointed Datuk Faiza Zulkifli, a former chairman of the Special Commissioners of Income Tax under the Ministry of Finance (MOF), as its independent and non-executive chairman, effective from 16th June 2023. Faiza, 62, replaces Tajul Arifin Mohd Tahir, who has resigned due to other personal commitments. Mestron's independent and non-executive director Leong Peng Phooi has also resigned due to personal circumstances. (The Edge)

## Technical Focus Tracker

Technical Focus Tracker											
No.	Companies	Report Date	Report Date Share Price (RM)	Resistance 1 (RM)	Resistance 2 (RM)	Long Term Target (RM)	Support (RM)	Cut Loss (RM)	Last Price (RM)	Change in Share Price (%)	Comments
1	KRONO	12-Jun	0.565	0.595	0.630	0.655	0.520	0.515	0.575	1.8%	On-going
2	KGB	19-Jun	1.530	1.570	1.630	1.700	1.430	1.420	1.530	0.0%	Initiate position

2Q23 Stock Picks											
No.	Companies	Report Date	Report Date Share Price (RM)	Resistance 1 (RM)	Resistance 2 (RM)	Support 1 (RM)	Support 2 (RM)	Cut Loss (RM)	Last Price (RM)	Change in Share Price (%)	Comments
1	DANCO	04-Apr	0.460	0.500	0.525	0.425	0.405	0.395	0.405	-12.0%	On-going
2	EFRAME	04-Apr	0.935	1.100	1.150	0.925	0.880	0.860	0.880	-5.9%	On-going
3	HEXTAR	04-Apr	1.210	1.350	1.450	1.100	1.040	1.020	1.140	-5.8%	On-going
4	INFOM	04-Apr	1.530	1.620	1.720	1.420	1.320	1.300	1.570	2.6%	On-going
5	KPJ	04-Apr	1.120	1.210	1.260	1.070	1.030	1.000	1.170	4.5%	On-going
6	LAYHONG	04-Apr	0.310	0.335	0.365	0.280	0.265	0.250	0.280	-9.7%	On-going
7	PANTECH	04-Apr	0.810	0.865	0.900	0.750	0.720	0.695	0.745	-8.0%	On-going
8	PENTA	04-Apr	4.930	5.250	5.500	4.580	4.380	4.300	4.950	0.4%	On-going
9	RANHILL	04-Apr	0.490	0.550	0.580	0.450	0.425	0.405	0.530	8.2%	On-going
10	T7GLOBAL	04-Apr	0.415	0.460	0.475	0.385	0.365	0.345	0.475	14.5%	On-going
11	TIMECOM	04-Apr	4.970	5.800	6.000	5.250	5.060	5.000	5.100	2.6%	On-going
12	UNISEM	04-Apr	3.200	3.180	3.300	2.970	2.760	2.700	3.030	-5.3%	On-going
Average Return										-1.2%	

Technical Focus Tracker Summary	
Total recommendations	335
Total winners	206
Total losers	128
Portfolio performance (2020)	22.7%
Accuracy (2020)	53.3%
Portfolio performance (2021)	30.4%
Accuracy (2021)	66.4%
Portfolio performance (2022)	13.3%
Accuracy (2022)	62.9%
Portfolio performance (2023)	4.9%
Accuracy (2023)	60.0%
FBM KLCI (Since 30/12/2022)	-7.1%
FBM Small Cap (Since 30/12/2022)	1.0%
Malaysia GDP Growth (1Q23)	5.6%

## Upcoming Dividend List

Stock	Entitlement	Description	Declare Date (DD)	Ex-Date	DD Price (RM)	Last Price (RM)	DY (%)	Price Chg Since DD (%)
BONIA	Dividend	RM0.02	29/05/2023	12/06/2023	RM1.96	RM1.81	1.1	-7.7
SDS	Dividend	RM0.01	26/05/2023	12/06/2023	RM0.67	RM0.62	1.2	-7.5
KERJAYA	Dividend	RM0.02	23/05/2023	12/06/2023	RM1.12	RM1.10	1.8	-1.8
DIALOG	Dividend	RM0.01	18/05/2023	12/06/2023	RM2.20	RM2.12	0.6	-3.6
SLP	Dividend	RM0.01	05/05/2023	12/06/2023	RM0.92	RM0.90	1.1	-2.2
HSSEB	Dividend	RM0.01	26/04/2023	12/06/2023	RM0.50	RM0.55	1.7	11.1
KLCC	Dividend	RM0.07	29/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM6.96	RM6.98	1.0	0.3
KLCC	Dividend	RM0.01	29/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM6.96	RM6.98	0.2	0.3
MCEHLDG	Dividend	RM0.03	29/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM2.00	RM1.91	1.3	-4.5
NATGATE	Dividend	RM0.00	29/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM1.22	RM1.23	0.2	0.8
RANHILL	Dividend	RM0.02	29/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM0.59	RM0.53	2.9	-10.3
SCICOM	Dividend	RM0.02	29/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM1.20	RM1.13	1.8	-5.8
KPPROP	Dividend	RM0.01	26/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM0.59	RM0.65	1.5	10.2
FOCUSP	Dividend	RM0.02	25/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM0.76	RM0.73	2.1	-3.9
CDB	Dividend	RM0.03	24/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM4.38	RM4.48	0.7	2.3
MSC	Dividend	RM0.07	27/04/2023	13/06/2023	RM1.99	RM2.01	3.5	1.0
IGBB	Bonus Issue	1:2	30/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM2.98	RM2.94	-	-1.3
CLASSITA	Rights Issue	5:2	26/05/2023	13/06/2023	RM0.12	RM0.12	-	4.3
JAG	Share Dividend	1:19	20/04/2023	13/06/2023	RM0.41	RM0.33	-	-20.7
ALLIANZ	Dividend	RM0.32	30/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM14.20	RM14.60	2.2	2.8
ALLIANZ-PA	Dividend	RM0.38	30/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM14.44	RM15.70	2.4	8.7
PMETAL	Dividend	RM0.02	30/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM4.90	RM4.75	0.4	-3.1
UOAEV	Dividend	RM0.10	30/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM1.74	RM1.71	5.8	-1.7
WELLCAL	Dividend	RM0.02	30/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM1.14	RM1.16	1.6	1.8
AMBANK	Dividend	RM0.12	29/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM3.51	RM3.62	3.4	3.1
BAT	Dividend	RM0.13	29/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM10.88	RM10.30	1.3	-5.3
NSOP	Dividend	RM0.02	29/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM3.40	RM3.42	0.6	0.6
PADINI	Dividend	RM0.02	29/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM3.80	RM3.70	0.4	-2.6
PADINI	Dividend	RM0.03	29/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM3.80	RM3.70	0.7	-2.6
LIHEN	Dividend	RM0.01	25/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM0.84	RM0.85	1.5	1.2
SENFONG	Dividend	RM0.01	24/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM0.71	RM0.68	0.7	-3.5
RCECAP	Dividend	RM0.07	23/05/2023	14/06/2023	RM1.90	RM2.07	3.4	8.9
ENGTEX	Share Dividend	1:50	25/04/2023	14/06/2023	RM0.63	RM0.64	-	0.8
GKENT	Dividend	RM0.01	31/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM0.48	RM0.43	2.3	-9.5
OMESTI-PB	Dividend	RM0.02	31/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM0.85	RM0.87	2.9	1.8
PWF	Dividend	RM0.02	31/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM0.75	RM0.72	2.8	-4.7
ABMB	Dividend	RM0.10	30/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM3.33	RM3.38	3.0	1.5
ANNJOO-PA	Dividend	RM0.01	29/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM0.43	RM0.43	2.9	0.0
ALSREIT	Dividend	RM0.00	26/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM0.51	RM0.49	0.8	-4.9
AME	Dividend	RM0.03	26/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM1.39	RM1.35	2.2	-2.9
EITA	Dividend	RM0.01	26/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM0.75	RM0.70	1.4	-7.3
INARI	Dividend	RM0.01	25/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM2.27	RM2.54	0.6	11.9
INNO	Dividend	RM0.02	25/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM1.25	RM1.26	1.6	0.8
MAGNUM	Dividend	RM0.01	18/05/2023	15/06/2023	RM1.01	RM1.02	1.0	1.0
FRONTKN	Dividend	RM0.03	02/06/2023	16/06/2023	RM3.19	RM3.11	0.8	-2.5
CENSOF	Dividend	RM0.01	30/05/2023	16/06/2023	RM0.21	RM0.22	3.4	4.8
KPJ	Dividend	RM0.01	30/05/2023	16/06/2023	RM1.12	RM1.18	0.6	5.4
OPPSTAR	Dividend	RM0.01	29/05/2023	16/06/2023	RM1.92	RM2.01	0.4	4.7
MBMR	Dividend	RM0.06	27/04/2023	16/06/2023	RM3.65	RM3.55	1.7	-2.7
TSH	Dividend	RM0.03	20/04/2023	16/06/2023	RM1.04	RM0.93	2.7	-10.6
MBL	Bonus Issue	1:2	01/06/2023	16/06/2023	RM0.50	RM0.51	-	2.0
BTECH	Dividend	RM0.01	02/06/2023	19/06/2023	RM0.28	RM0.32	2.5	12.5
TOMYPAK	Dividend	RM0.01	01/06/2023	19/06/2023	RM0.42	RM0.42	2.4	-1.2
PWROOT	Dividend	RM0.04	31/05/2023	19/06/2023	RM2.03	RM2.06	1.7	1.5
HIL	Dividend	RM0.02	29/05/2023	19/06/2023	RM1.01	RM1.01	2.0	0.0
MEDIAC	Dividend	RM0.01	29/05/2023	19/06/2023	RM0.16	RM0.17	4.1	3.1
PETRONM	Dividend	RM0.25	26/04/2023	19/06/2023	RM4.44	RM4.77	5.2	7.4
KITACON	Dividend	RM0.01	23/05/2023	20/06/2023	RM0.58	RM0.61	1.7	5.2
HEIM	Dividend	RM0.98	12/04/2023	20/06/2023	RM27.20	RM26.42	3.7	-2.9
HUPSENG	Dividend	RM0.01	02/06/2023	21/06/2023	RM0.67	RM0.66	1.5	-0.8
GDEX	Dividend	RM0.00	29/05/2023	21/06/2023	RM0.17	RM0.18	0.9	2.9
MATRIX	Dividend	RM0.02	24/05/2023	21/06/2023	RM1.42	RM1.48	1.5	4.2
BPPLAS	Dividend	RM0.02	26/05/2023	22/06/2023	RM1.25	RM1.20	1.3	-4.0
HIBISCS	Dividend	RM0.01	24/05/2023	22/06/2023	RM0.94	RM0.93	0.8	-0.5
CSCSTEL	Dividend	RM0.03	28/04/2023	22/06/2023	RM1.15	RM1.16	2.6	0.9
FAREAST	Dividend	RM0.10	27/04/2023	22/06/2023	RM3.80	RM3.74	2.7	-1.6
SCOMNET	Dividend	RM0.02	27/04/2023	22/06/2023	RM1.32	RM1.24	1.2	-6.1
TASHIN	Dividend	RM0.02	27/04/2023	22/06/2023	RM0.39	RM0.39	5.2	0.0
NHFATT	Dividend	RM0.10	26/04/2023	22/06/2023	RM2.60	RM2.85	3.5	9.6
LEONFB	Dividend	RM0.02	10/04/2023	22/06/2023	RM0.51	RM0.50	3.0	-2.0
ABFMY1	Dividend	RM0.00	01/06/2023	23/06/2023	RM1.20	RM1.20	0.4	0.0
FBMKLCI-EA	Dividend	RM0.02	01/06/2023	23/06/2023	RM1.47	RM1.47	1.3	-0.3
GFM	Dividend	RM0.00	24/05/2023	23/06/2023	RM0.19	RM0.19	1.2	2.7
MUIPROP	Dividend	RM0.01	24/05/2023	23/06/2023	RM0.17	RM0.18	2.9	2.9
SUPEX	Dividend	RM0.04	18/05/2023	23/06/2023	RM0.95	RM0.94	3.7	-1.1
PRESTAR	Share Dividend	5:100	26/04/2023	23/06/2023	RM0.41	RM0.40	-	-3.7
YSPSAH	Dividend	RM0.10	25/04/2023	26/06/2023	RM2.35	RM2.51	4.0	6.8
YOCB	Dividend	RM0.04	25/05/2023	27/06/2023	RM1.35	RM1.38	2.5	2.2
MGB	Dividend	RM0.00	27/04/2023	27/06/2023	RM0.72	RM0.73	0.3	1.4
PARAMON	Dividend	RM0.04	27/04/2023	27/06/2023	RM0.76	RM0.81	4.3	5.9
PECCA	Dividend	RM0.01	13/06/2023	27/06/2023	RM1.00	RM1.01	0.7	1.0
CATCHA	Rights Issue	1:1	14/06/2023	27/06/2023	RM0.24	RM0.25	-	4.3
ONEGLOVE	Rights Issue	1:2	14/06/2023	27/06/2023	RM0.26	RM0.25	-	-5.8
IJM	Dividend	RM0.04	29/05/2023	28/06/2023	RM1.53	RM1.65	2.4	7.8
IJM	Dividend	RM0.02	29/05/2023	28/06/2023	RM1.53	RM1.65	1.2	7.8
SPTOTO	Dividend	RM0.02	23/05/2023	28/06/2023	RM1.31	RM1.42	1.4	8.4
TGUAN	Dividend	RM0.01	22/05/2023	28/06/2023	RM2.21	RM2.24	0.6	1.4
MITRA	Dividend	RM0.01	28/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM0.27	RM0.25	2.0	-5.7
SOP	Dividend	RM0.06	28/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM2.46	RM2.40	2.5	-2.4
TRC	Dividend	RM0.01	28/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM0.34	RM0.32	3.8	-7.4
MUDA	Dividend	RM0.04	27/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM1.56	RM1.50	2.7	-3.8
ORIENT	Dividend	RM0.20	27/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM6.65	RM6.75	3.0	1.5
UPA	Dividend	RM0.08	27/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM2.20	RM2.36	3.4	7.3
VITROX	Dividend	RM0.04	27/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM7.95	RM7.87	0.5	-1.0
KIMLUN	Dividend	RM0.01	26/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM0.76	RM0.75	1.3	-1.3
WCT	Dividend	RM0.01	26/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM0.44	RM0.42	1.2	-5.7
LBS	Dividend	RM0.01	18/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM0.43	RM0.41	2.9	-4.7
RGB	Dividend	RM0.00	18/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM0.23	RM0.23	0.4	-2.2
BDB	Dividend	RM0.00	12/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM0.29	RM0.30	1.6	1.7
RHONEMA	Dividend	RM0.01	11/04/2023	28/06/2023	RM0.72	RM0.76	1.3	5.6

Stock	Entitlement	Description	Declare Date (DD)	Ex-Date	DD Price (RM)	Last Price (RM)	DY (%)	Price Chg Since DD (%)
GPHAROS	Dividend	RM0.01	27/04/2023	30/06/2023	RM0.28	RM0.28	4.5	-1.8
NATGATE	Dividend	RM0.01	27/04/2023	30/06/2023	RM1.28	RM1.23	0.8	-3.9
WTK	Dividend	RM0.02	14/06/2023	30/06/2023	RM0.41	RM0.45	3.4	9.9
DIGISTA	Bonus	1:4	16/06/2023	30/06/2023	RM0.09	RM0.08	-	-5.9
JCBNEXT	Dividend	RM0.06	27/04/2023	03/07/2023	RM1.41	RM1.50	4.0	6.4
LYSAGHT	Dividend	RM0.03	27/04/2023	03/07/2023	RM1.99	RM1.85	1.6	-7.0
DKSH	Dividend	RM0.16	18/04/2023	04/07/2023	RM4.98	RM5.20	3.1	4.4
AEONCR	Dividend	RM0.21	11/04/2023	04/07/2023	RM11.82	RM11.38	1.8	-3.7
GTRONIC	Dividend	RM0.01	16/06/2023	04/07/2023	RM1.24	RM1.25	0.8	0.8
HEVEA	Dividend	RM0.01	27/04/2023	05/07/2023	RM0.35	RM0.34	3.6	-2.9
FM	Dividend	RM0.01	24/05/2023	06/07/2023	RM0.58	RM0.58	1.7	-0.9
SAPIND	Dividend	RM0.03	19/05/2023	06/07/2023	RM0.85	RM0.82	3.1	-3.6
TIENWAH	Dividend	RM0.03	19/04/2023	07/07/2023	RM0.82	RM0.85	3.3	3.7
BKAWAN	Dividend	RM0.20	24/05/2023	10/07/2023	RM21.68	RM20.60	1.0	-5.0
KLK	Dividend	RM0.20	24/05/2023	10/07/2023	RM22.22	RM21.22	0.9	-4.5
ALCOM	Dividend	RM0.03	26/04/2023	11/07/2023	RM0.90	RM0.88	2.8	-2.2
VS	Dividend	RM0.00	15/06/2023	11/07/2023	RM0.85	RM0.83	0.5	-1.8
BIPORT	Dividend	RM0.03	31/05/2023	13/07/2023	RM5.00	RM5.00	0.6	0.0
PENTA	Dividend	RM0.02	31/05/2023	13/07/2023	RM4.93	RM4.91	0.4	-0.4
SURIA	Dividend	RM0.03	28/04/2023	13/07/2023	RM1.26	RM1.23	2.0	-2.4
UNIMECH	Dividend	RM0.04	28/04/2023	13/07/2023	RM1.61	RM1.58	2.7	-1.9
PBA	Dividend	RM0.02	27/04/2023	13/07/2023	RM0.78	RM0.81	1.9	3.2
SCGBHD	Dividend	RM0.00	27/04/2023	13/07/2023	RM0.31	RM0.31	0.9	0.0
RADIUM	Dividend	RM0.01	31/05/2023	17/07/2023	RM0.35	RM0.39	2.6	10.0
SAM	Dividend	RM0.03	24/05/2023	17/07/2023	RM3.99	RM4.66	0.5	16.8
CANONE	Dividend	RM0.04	27/04/2023	17/07/2023	RM2.89	RM2.96	1.4	2.4
GOPENG	Dividend	RM0.01	11/04/2023	17/07/2023	RM0.36	RM0.33	3.0	-8.3
HARISON	Dividend	RM0.50	27/04/2023	18/07/2023	RM9.16	RM9.66	5.2	5.5
CHOOBEE	Dividend	RM0.03	26/04/2023	18/07/2023	RM0.96	RM0.92	2.7	-4.2
FIMACOR	Dividend	RM0.08	19/05/2023	20/07/2023	RM1.94	RM1.93	3.9	-0.5
BAUTO	Dividend	RM0.11	12/06/2023	20/07/2023	RM2.24	RM2.20	5.0	-1.8
TECGUAN	Dividend	RM0.05	29/05/2023	26/07/2023	RM1.63	RM1.59	3.1	-2.5
ASB	Dividend	RM0.00	27/04/2023	27/07/2023	RM0.13	RM0.14	0.7	3.8
METROD	Dividend	RM0.06	24/03/2023	27/07/2023	RM1.25	RM1.28	4.7	2.4
DKLS	Dividend	RM0.03	26/04/2023	28/07/2023	RM2.19	RM2.19	1.4	0.0
KHJB	Dividend	RM0.01	13/04/2023	01/08/2023	RM0.22	RM0.20	3.1	-11.4
PTRANS	Dividend	RM0.01	22/05/2023	02/08/2023	RM1.13	RM1.08	0.7	-4.4
YINSON	Dividend	RM0.01	23/03/2023	02/08/2023	RM2.39	RM2.60	0.4	8.8
KFIMA	Dividend	RM0.03	19/05/2023	03/08/2023	RM2.11	RM2.00	1.5	-5.2
KFIMA	Dividend	RM0.09	19/05/2023	03/08/2023	RM2.11	RM2.00	4.5	-5.2
CRESNDO	Dividend	RM0.02	30/03/2023	10/08/2023	RM1.13	RM1.20	1.7	6.2
KMLOONG	Dividend	RM0.05	29/03/2023	10/08/2023	RM1.76	RM1.78	2.8	1.1
LBS	Dividend	RM0.01	18/04/2023	29/08/2023	RM0.43	RM0.41	3.0	-4.7

Denotes >5% Dividend Yield

## Disclaimer

Research analyst(s) of MSSB whom produced this report hereby certifies that the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal opinions about all of the subject corporation(s) and securities in this report. He/She does not carry out, whether for himself/herself or on behalf of MSSB or any other persons did not receive and will not receive any compensation that is directly or indirectly related or linked to the recommendations or views expressed in this report or to any sales, trading, dealing or corporate finance advisory services or transaction in respect of the securities in this report. As of the report date, the analyst whom prepared this report does not have any interest in the following securities covered in this report, unless otherwise stated.